GENERIC COLORIZED JOURNAL, VOL. XX, NO. XX, XXXX 2017 1
AlGaN/GaN based Multi-Metal Gated High
Electron Mobility Transistor with Improved
Linearity
Md. Tasnim Azad, Toiyob Hossain, Bejoy Sikder, Qingyun Xie, Mengyang Yuan, Eiji Yagyu, Koon Hoo Teo,
Tomás Palacios, Fellow, IEEE, Nadim Chowdhury, Member, IEEE
Abstract— This work proposes a multi-metal gated archi-
tecture to improve the linearity of AlGaN/GaN high elec-

the conventional planar HEMT. Two-tone simulation result
shows that the proposed device shows an OIP3/PDC of 13.7 dB
whereas that of the conventional planar HEMT is 7.4 dB while
biased at deep AB. These results highlight the improvement
in linearity and also show the high prospect of proposed
multi-metal gated AlGaN/GaN HEMT structure in the next
generation mobile communication.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Theeuwen, H. Mollee, R. Heeres, and F. Van Rijs, “LDMOS Tech-
nology for Power Amplifiers Up to 12 GHz,” in 2018 13th European
Microwave Integrated Circuits Conference (EuMIC). IEEE, 2018. doi:
10.23919/EuMIC.2018.8539904 pp. 162–165.
[2] K.-S. Kong, B. Nguyen, S. Nayak, and M.-Y. Kao, “Ka-Band MMIC
High Power Amplifier (4W at 30GHz) with Record Compact Size,” in
IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integrated Circuit Symposium, 2005.
CSIC’05. IEEE, 2005. doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2005.1531822 pp. 4–pp.
[3] C. F. Campbell, D. C. Dumka, M.-Y. Kao, and D. M. Fanning, “High
Efficiency Ka-band Power Amplifier MMIC Utilizing a High Voltage
Dual Field Plate GaAs PHEMT Process,” in 2011 IEEE Compound
Semiconductor Integrated Circuit Symposium (CSICS). IEEE, 2011.
doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2011.6062436 pp. 1–4.
[4] Y.-F. Wu, M. Moore, A. Saxler, T. Wisleder, and P. Parikh, “40-W/mm
Double Field-plated GaN HEMTs,” in 2006 64th Device Research
Conference. IEEE, 2006. doi: 10.1109/DRC.2006.305162 pp. 151–152.
[5] Y.-F. Wu, A. Saxler, M. Moore, R. Smith, S. Sheppard, P. Chavarkar,
T. Wisleder, U. Mishra, and P. Parikh, “30-W/mm GaN HEMTs by Field
Plate Optimization,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 25, no. 3, pp.
117–119, 2004. doi: 10.1109/LED.2003.822667
[6] T. Palacios, A. Chakraborty, S. Rajan, C. Poblenz, S. Keller, S. Den-
Baars, J. Speck, and U. Mishra, “High-Power AlGaN/GaN HEMTs for
Ka-Band Applications,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 26, no. 11,
pp. 781–783, 2005. doi: 10.1109/LED.2005.857701
[7] W. Li, B. Romanczyk, M. Guidry, E. Akso, N. Hatui, C. Wurm, W. Liu,
P. Shrestha, H. Collins, C. Clymore, S. Keller, and U. K. Mishra,
“Record RF Power Performance at 94 GHz From Millimeter-Wave N-
Polar GaN-on-Sapphire Deep-Recess HEMTs,” IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, pp. 1–6, 2023. doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3240683
[8] K. H. Teo, Y. Zhang, N. Chowdhury, S. Rakheja, R. Ma, Q. Xie,
E. Yagyu, K. Yamanaka, K. Li, and T. Palacios, “Emerging GaN tech-
nologies for power, RF, digital, and quantum computing applications:
Recent advances and prospects,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 130,
no. 16, p. 160902, October 2021. doi: 10.1063/5.0061555
[9] H. W. Then, M. Radosavljevic, P. Koirala, M. Beumer, S. Bader,
A. Zubair, T. Hoff, R. Jordan, T. Michaelos, J. Peck et al., “Scaled
submicron field-plated enhancement mode high-K Gallium Nitride
transistors on 300mm Si(111) wafer with power FoM (rON × qGG)
AUTHOR et al.: PREPARATION OF BRIEF PAPERS FOR IEEE TRANSACTIONS AND JOURNALS (FEBRUARY 2017) 7
of 3.1 mohm-nC at 40V and ft/ fMAX of 130/680ghz,” in 2022 In-
ternational Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM). IEEE, 2022. doi:
10.1109/IEDM45625.2022.10019373 pp. 35.1.1–35.1.4.
[10] S. Joglekar, U. Radhakrishna, D. Piedra, D. Antoniadis, and T. Palacios,
“Large Signal Linearity Enhancement of AlGaN/GaN High Electron
Mobility Transistors by Device-level VT Engineering for Transconduc-
tance Compensation,” in 2017 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM). IEEE, 2017. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268457 pp.
25–3.
[11] D. S. Lee, X. Gao, S. Guo, D. Kopp, P. Fay, and T. Palacios,
“300-GHz InAlN/GaN HEMTs With InGaN Back Barrier,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 32, no. 11, pp. 1525–1527, 2011. doi:
10.1109/LED.2011.2164613
[12] S. H. Sohel, M. W. Rahman, A. Xie, E. Beam, Y. Cui, M. Kruzich,
H. Xue, T. Razzak, S. Bajaj, Y. Cao et al., “Linearity Improve-
ment with AlGaN Polarization- Graded Field Effect Transistors with
Low Pressure Chemical Vapor Deposition Grown SiNx Passivation,”
IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 41, no. 1, pp. 19–22, 2019. doi:
10.1109/LED.2019.2951655
[13] J. Chang, S. Afroz, K. Nagamatsu, K. Frey, S. Saluru, J. Merkel,
S. Taylor, E. Stewart, S. Gupta, and R. Howell, “The Super-Lattice
Castellated Field-Effect Transistor: A High-Power, High-Performance
RF Amplifier,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 7, pp. 1048–
1051, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2917285
[14] Q. Yu, C. Shi, L. Yang, H. Lu, M. Zhang, M. Wu, B. Hou, F. Jia,
F. Guo, X. Ma, and Y. Hao, “High Current and Linearity AlGaN/GaN/-
Graded-AlGaN:Si-doped/GaN Heterostructure for Low Voltage Power
Amplifier Application,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, pp. 1–1, 2023.
doi: 10.1109/LED.2023.3241763
[15] D. S. Lee, H. Wang, A. Hsu, M. Azize, O. Laboutin, Y. Cao, J. W.
Johnson, E. Beam, A. Ketterson, M. L. Schuette et al., “Nanowire
Channel InAlN/GaN HEMTs With High Linearity of gm and fT ,”
IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 34, no. 8, pp. 969–971, 2013. doi:
10.1109/LED.2013.2261913
[16] W. Song, Z. Zheng, T. Chen, J. Wei, L. Yuan, and K. J. Chen, “Rf
linearity enhancement of gan-on-si hemts with a closely coupled double-
channel structure,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 42, no. 8, pp.
1116–1119, 2021. doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3087785
[17] K. Zhang, Y. Kong, G. Zhu, J. Zhou, X. Yu, C. Kong, Z. Li, and
T. Chen, “High-Linearity AlGaN/GaN FinFETs for Microwave Power
Applications,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 5, pp. 615–
618, 2017. doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2687440
[18] S. Wu, X. Ma, L. Yang, M. Mi, M. Zhang, M. Wu, Y. Lu, H. Zhang,
C. Yi, and Y. Hao, “A Millimeter-Wave AlGaN/GaN HEMT Fabricated
With Transitional-Recessed-Gate Technology for High-Gain and High-
Linearity Applications,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 6,
pp. 846–849, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2909770
[19] O. Odabaşı, D. Yılmaz, E. Aras, K. E. Asan, S. Zafar, B. Ç. Akoğlu,
B. Bütün, and E. Özbay, “AlGaN/GaN-Based Laterally Gated High-
Electron-Mobility Transistors With Optimized Linearity,” IEEE Trans-
actions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 1016–1023, 2021. doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3053221
[20] K. Shinohara, C. King, A. D. Carter, E. J. Regan, A. Arias, J. Bergman,
M. Urteaga, and B. Brar, “GaN-Based Field-Effect Transistors With Lat-
erally Gated Two-Dimensional Electron Gas,” IEEE Electron Device Let-
ters, vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 417–420, 2018. doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2797940
[21] F. Zhang, X. Zheng, H. Zhang, M. Mi, Y. He, M. Du, X. Ma, and Y. Hao,
“Linearity Enhancement of AlGaN/GaN HEMTs With Selective-Area
Charge Implantation,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 43, no. 11,
pp. 1838–1841, Nov 2022. doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3208121
[22] Silvaco, “Silvaco ATLAS manual,” 2023.
[23] Y. Zhang, K. Wei, S. Huang, X. Wang, Y. Zheng, G. Liu, X. Chen,
Y. Li, and X. Liu, “High-Temperature-Recessed Millimeter-Wave Al-
GaN/GaN HEMTs With 42.8% Power-Added-Efficiency at 35 GHz,”

ity,” Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 48, no. 11, pp. 4729–4733, 1977.
doi: 10.1063/1.323539
[27] B. Ofuonye, J. Lee, M. Yan, C. Sun, J.-M. Zuo, and I. Adesida,
“Electrical and microstructural properties of thermally annealed Ni/Au
and Ni/Pt/Au Schottky contacts on AlGaN/GaN heterostructures,” Semi-
conductor Science and Technology, vol. 29, no. 9, p. 095005, 2014. doi:
10.1088/0268-1242/29/9/095005
[28] G. Li, T. Zimmermann, Y. Cao, C. Lian, X. Xing, R. Wang,
P. Fay, H. G. Xing, and D. Jena, “Threshold Voltage Control in
Al0.72Ga0.28N/AlN/GaN HEMTs by Work-Function Engineering,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 31, no. 9, pp. 954–956, 2010. doi:
10.1109/LED.2010.2052912
[29] H. Lu, B. Hou, L. Yang, X. Niu, Z. Si, M. Zhang, M. Wu, M. Mi, Q. Zhu,
K. Cheng et al., “AlN/GaN/InGaN Coupling-Channel HEMTs for Im-
proved gm and Gain Linearity,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 3308–3313, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3082104
[30] R. P. Martinez, D. J. Munzer, B. Shankar, B. Murmann, and S. Chowd-
hury, “Linearity Performance of Derivative Superposition in GaN
HEMTs: A Device-to-Circuit Perspective,” IEEE Transactions on Elec-
tron Devices, 2023. doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3259383
[31] P. Shrestha, M. Guidry, B. Romanczyk, N. Hatui, C. Wurm, A. Krishna,
S. S. Pasayat, R. R. Karnaty, S. Keller, J. F. Buckwalter et al., “High
Linearity and High Gain Performance of N-polar GaN MIS-HEMT at
30 GHz,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 41, no. 5, pp. 681–684,
2020. doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2980841
[32] J. Chang, S. Afroz, B. Novak, J. Merkel, K. Nagamatsu, and R. How-
ell, “Advances in the Super-Lattice Castellated Field Effect Transistor
(SLCFET) for High Power Density, Energy Efficient RF Amplification,”
in 2020 IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS), 2020.
doi: 10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9224099 pp. 576–579.
[33] G. Jing, X. Wang, S. Huang, Q. Jiang, K. Deng, Y. Wang, Y. Li, J. Fan,
K. Wei, and X. Liu, “Mechanism of Linearity Improvement in GaN
HEMTs by Low Pressure Chemical Vapor Deposition-SiNx Passivation,”
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 12, pp. 6610–6615,
2022. doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3213636
[34] J.-S. Moon, B. Grabar, J. Wong, J. Tai, E. Arkun, D. V. Morales, C. Dao,
S. Bharadwaj, D. Fanning, N. Venkatesan et al., “Highly Linear and
Efficient mm-Wave GaN HEMTs and MMICs,” in 2022 IEEE/MTT-
S International Microwave Symposium-IMS 2022. IEEE, 2022. doi:
10.1109/IMS37962.2022.9865424 pp. 302–304.
[35] Q. Yu, C. Shi, L. Yang, H. Lu, M. Zhang, M. Wu, B. Hou, F. Jia, F. Guo,
X. Ma, and Y. Hao, “High Current and Linearity AlGaN/GaN/-Graded-
AlGaN:Si-doped/GaN Heterostructure for Low Voltage Power Amplifier
Application,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no. 4, pp. 582–585,
2023. doi: 10.1109/LED.2023.3241763